

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/30/2023 4:29 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101605-1

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL JOSEPH BRADY,

Petitioner.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Bruce W. Cohoe

No. 01-1-06116-1

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 31762 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-6517

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 6

A. Where there is no allegation that the statutes are unconstitutional, a court may not reject them because a party prefers a different policy..... 6

B. There is no conflict in case law or significant constitutional question which would interpret *Blakely* as limiting the community custody term, a provision that does not rely on any fact other than conviction. 11

V. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re the Pers. Restraint of Cargill</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 1040 (2018).....	9
<i>State v. Brady</i> , 121 Wn. App. 1032 (2004) (unpublished).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Brady</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1044, 187 P.3d 270 (2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Brady v. Washington</i> , 555 U.S. 872, 129 S.Ct. 172, 172 L.Ed. 123 (2008).....	4
<i>State v. Catling</i> , 193 Wn.2d 252, 438 P.3d 1174 (2019).....	9
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 16 Wn. App. 2d 52, 479 P.3d 735 (2021).....	9
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 143 Wn.2d 288, 21 P.3d 262 (2001).....	12
<i>State v. Knotek</i> , 136 Wn. App. 412, 149 P.3d 676 (2006).....	13
<i>State v. Sloan</i> , 121 Wn.App. 220 (2004).....	4
<i>State v. Welker</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 1092 (2019)	9
<i>Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000).....	8
<i>Washington State Legislature v. Inslee</i> , 198 Wn.2d 561, 498 P.3d 496 (2021).....	10

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466,
120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)..... 11, 12, 13

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531,
159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004)..... 1, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13

Statutes

Former RCW 9.94A.030(37)(2000)..... 4

Former RCW 9.94A.120(11)(a)(2000) 4

Former RCW 9.94A.715 13

Former RCW 9.94A.715(1)(a)..... 13

Former RCW 9.94A.715(1)(b)..... 13

HB 1024 10

Laws of 2001, 2d Spec. Sess., ch. 12, § 303 2

Laws of 2018, ch. 269 10

Laws of 2022, ch. 29 10

RCW 10.01.160(3) 8

RCW 10.01.160(4) 8

RCW 10.01.170 7

RCW 2.32.070..... 7

RCW 9.94A.701(10) 12

RCW 9.94A.760(2) 1, 7

RCW 9A.20.021 12

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4(b)..... 1, 6

RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... 1
